

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER SBUS09

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 304-558-8802

*426111652 540-433-0073 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

SHIP

| 09/16/2008 | | EHMS OF SALE | | | SHIP VIA | . | FREIGHT TERMS | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | 2008 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | BID |)1:30PM | | |
| LINE | QUAI | YTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT | |
| 0001 | SCHOOL | l BUS C | EA Hassi | | 070-30 | | | |
| - | SCHOOL AND PO ***** A MAND TUESDA WILL B ROOM L COMPLE ANY VE REPRES PRE-BI | BUSES LITICA ***** ATORY Y, OCT E HELD OCATED X-BUIL NDOR W ENTED D CONF G ON T | T OPE TO A L SUB PRE-B OBER IN T AT 2 DING AT TH ERENC HIS C | N-END LL WE DIVIS **** ID ME 7, 20 HE PU 019 W 15), G TO IS ME E SHA ONTRA | *************** ETING SHALL BE H 08 AT 11:00 AM. RCHASING DIVISIO ASHINGTON STREET IN CHARLESTON, W BID ON THIS CONT | E AGENCIES ************ ELD ON THE MEETING N CONFERENCE , EAST (CAPITOL EST VIRGINIA. RACT MUST BE TO ATTEND THE VENDOR FROM | | |
| , | INQUIR WRITTE OF BUS MAY BE IN ORD ADVANT ORALLY | IES N QUES INESS SENT ER TO AGE, N AGE, N | TIONS ON FR VIA U ASSUR O SUB POSSI O SUB | SHAL IDAY, SPS, E NO STANT BLE, STANT TO: | **************** L BE ACCEPTED TH OCTOBER 3, 2008 FAX, COURIER, OR VENODR RECEIVES IVE QUESTIONS WI EMAIL QUESTIONS IVE QUESTIONS WI | ROUGH THE CLOSE . WRITTEN EMAIL. AN UNFAIR LL BE ANSWERED ARE PREFERRED. LL BE ANSWERED. | PECEIVED 08 OCT 21 AM 10: 11 PURCHASHIO LAVISION STATE OF W | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | VDITIONS DATE | | |
| | | | | | I GLEF HOINE | | | |
| TITLE | | F | EIN | | | ADDRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

Ť

SBUS09

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 304-558-8802

というないので

*426111652 540-433-0073 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRIN | (ED | EA. | MS OF SAL | E | SHIPV | A | F.O.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|-----------|----------|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--|
| 09/16/ | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | 2008 | | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NUM | BER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | yy | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| i | JO ANN | ADKIN | S | | | | | |
| | DEPART | MENT O | F ADM | INIST | RATION | | | |
| | 2019 W | ASHING | TON S | TREET | , EAST | | | |
| | CHARLE | STON, | WV 2 | 5305 | | | | |
| , | FAX: | 304-55 | 8-411 | 5 | | | | |
| | EMAIL: | JO.A | .ADKI | NSawv | .GOV | | | |
| | ***** | ***** | **** | **** | ***** | ***** | ****** | *** |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | THIS R | EQUEST | FOR | ATOUG | TION IS P | ER ALL | THE STANDARD | |
| | | | | | | | IFICATINS | |
| | 1 | SEPTEM | | | 1 | | | |
| | D | J | | _, | | | | Land of the land o |
| | PRICIN | G SHAL | I BF | FNTER | ED ON THE | ATTACH | ED PRICING PA | GES. |
| | r | | | | ION SHOUL | | | |
| | | | | | į. | | ****** | **** |
| | AAAAA | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | тз | | | | | | |
| | LAHLDI | | · | | | | | |
| | TEE O | E CONT | PACT. | ТН | TS CONTRA | CT BECO | MES EFFECTIVE | ON |
| | | | | | | | PERIOD OF ONE | |
| | | | | | | | HEREAFTER AS | |
| | 1 | | | | I. | | RENEW THE | 13 |
| | 1 | AL CON | | | 1 . | | ME" PERIOD SH | ALL |
| | 1 | | | | MONTHS. | | THIS TREASON | |
| | 4 | | | £ . | E | | NTRACT FOR AN | • |
| | | | | | | | CHASING 30 DA | |
| | | | | 6 INC | DIRECTOR | UF FUR | CHASING 30 DA | 13 |
| | MKTIIE | N NOTI | LE. | | | | | |
| | 500 | | - to D | 201170 | TONG ADE | OTTOUL 4 | TED: EL OFUNEDE | ' |
| | | | | | | | TED ELSEWHERE | |
| | 1 | | 1 | l . | 1 | | CONDITIONS AN | " |
| | 1 | | HFKFT | N AKE | FIKM FUK | IHE FI | FE OF THE | |
| | CONTRA | CI. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | for Film I ilm Ar | HOOM THE WITH | |
| | E . | | E . | 1 | 1 | | UPON THE MUTU | AL |
| | | | 1 | l | 1 | | ND VENDOR, | |
| | SUBMIT | TED TO | THE | DIKEC | IUR OF PU | KCHASIN | G THIRTY (30) | |
| 101/10111011101 | | | | SEERE | I Verse side for t | ERMS AND CO | I NDITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE |
| | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| TITLE | | FE | IIN | | | | ADDRESS CH | ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 10/1 | IENI DECD | ONDING . | TO DEC | INCEE | T NAME AND | ADDDESS | IN SPACE ABOVE LA | ARELED WENDOD! |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

540-433-0073

Request for Quotation

OI-P

Ţ

RFO NUMBER SBUS09

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 304-558-8802

*426111652 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC

3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRIN | red | TER | MS OF SALI | | SHIP VI | A | | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|---|----------------|--------------------|--|----------------|--|-----------------------|
| 09/16/ | | 1.000.000.00 | | | | | OPENING TIME 0 | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | <u> 2008 </u> | 18681131241315 | | <u>BID</u> | <u>OPENI</u> | NG TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NUM | BEA | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | 1000000000000000 | | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | DAVE | DIND T | n TUE | EYPT | DATTON DAT | re sii | CH BE | NEWAL SHAL | |
| | | | | | | | | ONS OF THE | |
| | | | | | | | | WO (2) ONE | |
| | | AR PER | 1 1 | | | | | | |
| | | , | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | SERVES THE | |
| | | | | | | | | PON WRITTE | |
| | | | | | | | | OR SERVIC | |
| | | | | | | | | OT CONFORM | |
| | TO THE | SPECI | FICAT | IONS | OF THE BI | D AND C | UNIKA | CT HEREIN. | |
| | 00511 | 44DVET | CLAUS | . TU | E DIRECTO | D 0E DII | ргилс | TNC MAV | |
| | | | | | NIT TO PU | | | | |
| | | | | | LING OF A | | | | |
| | | | | | IED ON TH | | | | |
| | | | | | EMERGENCI | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | IN TRANS- | • |
| | PORTAT | TION OR | AN U | NANTI | CIPATED I | NCREASE | IN T | THE VOLUME | |
| | OF WOR | (· X | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | L | | |
| | | | | | | | | SITION ARE | |
| | | | | | ASED ON E | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | AND AGREED S ACTUALLY | |
| | | | | | | | | CONTRACT | |
| | | | | | HAN THE Q | | | | ' |
| | MUELINE | IN HUNL | | LOUI | 113-114 1111 W. A. | O71111 | | | |
| | DRDER | ING PRO | CEDUR | E: SP | ENDING UN | IT(S) S | HALL | ISSUE A | |
| | | | | | ORDER (F | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | CONTRACT. | |
| | | | | | | | | LED TO THE | [|
| | | | | | N FOR SHI | | | | |
| | | | | | NG DIVISI | ON, AND | AT | IIRD COPY | |
| | RETAIN | NED BY | THE S | PEND I | NG UNIT. | | | | |
| | | UDTOW: | T | | CAIT THE W | ENDO9 // | ONTR | ACTOR FILES | 2 |
| | RANKRI | JPTCY: | TN I | nt EV | ENI THE V | CHDOK/C | DNIKA | ACIUN FILES | ' |
| | 1 | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR T | The state of the s | NDITIONS | Called and the Control of the Contro | |
| SIGNATURE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | المناطقة الم | and the second | | | TELEPHONE | | D | ATE |
| TITLE | | TF. | EIN | | | | 1 | ADDRESS CHAN | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | IELI DESI | | TA BEA | MOFF | T NIANAE AND | ۸۵۵۵۵۵ | INICOA | | FLED 'VENDOR' |



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

Ţ

SBUS09

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ANTICATION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 304-558-8802

540-433-0073 *426111652 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRIN | rED. | TER | MS OF SAL | E | s | HIP VIA | | FO8 | FREIGHT TEAMS |
|------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------|---|-------------------|
| 09/16/ | | | | | | | | | |
| ID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | 2008 | | 9020000000000 000 00 | BID | OP | ENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | YTITY | UOP | CAT. | ITEA | NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | NULL A | | | | | | IS AUTOMATI- UITHOUT FURTHER | |
| | SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM | SUPERS IONS W NTS SU ENTS O | EDE A HICH CH AS R MAI | NY AN May a Pric Ntena | D ALL S PPEAR (E LISTS | SUBSEQUEN ON ANY AT S, ORDER REEMENTS, | T AC FOR | IS CONTRACT ERMS AND HED PRINTED MS, SALES ICLUDING ANY | |
| | REV. O | 4/11/2 T 10 | 001 | | | | | | |
| | | • • | | | REC | QUISITION | NO | SBUS09 | |
| | ADDEND | UM ACK | NOWLE | DGEME | NT | | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) | AND H | AVE M | ADE THE | | RY | OWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO MY | |
| | | UM NO. | 's: | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | .X | • • | | | | | | |
| · | NO. 2 | | • • | | | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | • • • • • | • • | | | | | | |
| | NO. 4 | | • • | | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | | • • | | | | | | |
| | I UNDE | RSTAND | THAT | | | | | RECEIPT OF TH | |
| CNAPICE 4 | _ | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE F | OR TERMS AND C | ONDIT | FIONS DATE | |
| GNATURE E | · 177121 | | | | | HELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| rl É | l | FE | in | | | | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MODEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

22801

Request for Quotation

SBUS09

| PAC | ãE ∷ | |
|-----|------|--|
| | 5 | |

JO ANN ADKINS
304-558-8802

*426111652 540-433-0073 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA

6H H H V

| DATE PRIN | TED | TE: | MS OF SALI | | 5 | HIP VIA | | FOR | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------|-------------------|
| 09/16/ | | | | | | | | NITHO TIME | | 70DW |
| ID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | | CAT. | | | UPE | NING TIME | O T | 30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | YTITY | UOP | NO. | ITEN | NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | REJECTION | | | | |
| | REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM | ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION | ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE | DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN | ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING | VENDOR'S OT BINDING S AND ADDE | ADE REP D T | DURING ANY RESENTATIVE ONLY THE | s | |
| | | | | | Ā | There E. | GNA | Madel - | * • • | |
| | | | | | K | ingmor Supply, CC | Inc. | | • • • | |
| | | | | | Oc | tober 17, 2008 DA | TE | ••••• | • • • | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | пот | ICE | | | | | |
| | A SIGN | ED BID | MUST | BE S | UBMITTI | ED TO: | | | | |
| | F | PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA | ING D G 15 SHING | IVISI TON S | INISTRA ON TREET, 5305-0 | EAST | *************************************** | | | |
| | THE BI | D SHOU | LD CO | | | OR TERMS AND CO | | | | |
| GNATURE | · E. 1 | | 16 | | | TELEPHONE | | **** | DATE | · |
| TLE | T. | / F | EIN | | | | | ADDRESS CHA | NGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SBUS09

| PAC | 3E | | |
|-----|----|---|--|
| | é | 5 | |

| | | ADD | RESS COA | isieskondengebioyavbientionsob | |
|---|---|-----|----------|--------------------------------|--|
| J | 0 | ANN | ADKI | NS | |
| | | | -880 | | |

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*426111652 540-433-0073 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRIN | TEO | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP VI | 4 | FC |)В, | FREIGHT TERMS |
|------------------|--------|---------|-----------|-------------|----------------------|--|-------------|-------------|---------------------|
| 09/16/ | 2008 | | | | | ì | | | 17 |
| ID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/ | 2008 | | | BID (| OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | amy | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NUM | | | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | THE EN | | OR T | HE BI | O MAY NOT | BE CON | SIDERED: | | , |
| | BUYER: | | | ***** | JO ANN | ADKIN | S-FILE 4 | 4 | |
| | RFQ. N | 0.: | | | SBUSOS | | | | |
| | BID OP | | | | | R 22, | 2008 | | |
| | BID OP | | | r- A V - NI | 1:30 F JMBER IN C | To the state of th | te MECE | CCADV | |
| | TO CON | | OU RE | | NG YOUR BI | | 15 NCCC | | |
| | | | | i | PRINT CLE | EARLY): | `` . | | |
| | ***** | THIS | IS T | HE ENI | OF RFQ | SBU | S09 *** | ** TOTAL | * |
| | | | • | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TE | | IDITIONS | | |
| GNATURE | E. M | stihell | /, | | ٦ | ELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| TLE | | FE | ÎN | | | | ADD | DESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

SBUS09

Specifications

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting

A mandatory pre-bid meeting shall be held on Tuesday, October 7, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. The meeting will be held in the Purchasing Division Conference Room located at 2019 Washington Street, East (Capitol Complex - Building 15), Charleston, WV 25305. Any vendor who wishes to bid on this contract must be represented at this meeting. Failure to attend the pre-bid conference shall disqualify a vendor from bidding on this contract. No person can represent more than one bidder.

Questions

Written questions shall be accepted through close of business (5:00 p.m. EDST) on Friday, October 3, 2008. Questions may be sent via USPS, fax, courier or email. In order to assure no vendor receives an unfair advantage, no substantive questions will be answered orally. If possible, e-mail questions are preferred. Address inquires to:

Jo Ann Adkins Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305

Fax: 304-558-4115 Phone: 304-558-8802

E-mail: joadkins@wvadmin.gov

The State of West Virginia and/or County Boards of Education reserve the right for representatives to visit production facilities of successful bidders prior to and/or during construction of the units for the purpose of observing production and quality control.

School bus manufacturers will construct a pilot unit and provide expenses for approval by the West Virginia Executive Director, Office of School Transportation and/or his designee, <u>prior to assembly line production of West Virginia school</u> buses.

SBUS09

Specifications

Line setting tickets shall be furnished by the manufacturer for all vehicles.

Successful bidder will issue application for title at least 20 working days prior to the anticipated delivery date of completed units. 5-day advance notification to the ordering agency must be given prior to the actual delivery date.

Payment by counties to the successful bidders will be made upon acceptance of completed units by county boards of education. (Acceptance means when a county has determined that ALL manufacturer responsibilities have been met.)

West Virginia Minimum Requirements for Design and Equipment of School Buses, 2007 revision may be obtained from:

Ben Shew, Executive Director
Office of School Transportation
WV Department of Education
1900 Kanawha Blvd., Bldg. 6, Room 318
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone - (304) 558-2711
FAX - (304) 558-6268

School buses must conform to <u>WEST VIRGINIA MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS</u> FOR DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT OF SCHOOL BUSES, 2007 REVISION and the attached 2009 ADDENDUM.

Any component supplied by a bidder as an equivalent (where equivalent is permitted in the Minimum Requirements) must have <u>prior approval</u>, in writing, from the Executive Director, Office of School Transportation.

Delivery

Successful vendor shall be required to deliver buses within 120 days after receipt of order.

Convenience Copy

Bidders are requested to send one convenience copy of their bid to the Purchasing Division.

Reports

Successful vendor(s) shall be required to submit annual reports on the actual usage of the contract. Such report should include the quantity of each vehicle purchased, the cost, and purchaser.

SBUS09

Specifications

Quantity

Estimated quantity is 200 - 300 units. Estimate is provided for information only and no guarantee of actual use of any future contract is implied by providing this estimate.

2009 SCHOOL BUS SPECIFICATION ADDENDUM

All school buses shall be set for a maximum speed of 65mph and in the economy mode prior to delivery. County Transportation Directors may apply for a waiver to the West Virginia Department of Education's Executive Director of School Transportation.

Gear ratios shall be determined for the most economical mode and verified with the West Virginia Department of Education's Executive Director of School Transportation.

A maximum idle time shall be set at 10 minutes.

BRAKES

B.2.g. A Schrader valve to charge the school bus air system in the event of a compressor failure shall be provided

EXHAUST SYSTEM

A. Exhaust pipe, muffler After Treatment Device and tailpipe shall be outside the bus body and attached to the chassis, with hangers designed to accommodate expansion and contraction of the system without damage to the system or hanger(s).

FUEL, ALTERNATE

B. Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) or Propane

INSTRUMENTS AND INSTRUMENT PANEL

- A3. Voltmeter with graduated scale to 16 volts. EXCEPTION: Ammeter may be substituted on Type AI, D and B vehicles under 35 passengers.
- 10. Automatic transmission temperature gauge. EXCEPTION: Type AI, D and B vehicles under 35 passengers.
- 11. Tachometer. EXCEPTION: Type AI, D and B vehicles under 35 passengers.

POWER AND GRADEABILITY

DIESEL POWER

Passenger Capacity 84 - 90 Minimum Gross Horsepower/Torque 2450HP/620

CONSTRUCTION

G. Bus body shall meet NSTS for the Colorado Rack Test

DOORS

A. Service Door

3. Service door shall have minimum horizontal opening of 24" and minimum vertical opening of 68". Type AII vehicles shall have a minimum opening area of 1200 square inches.

EMERGENCY EXITS

C. Each emergency exit shall comply with FMVSS 217 and NSTS the present adopted version of the National School Transportation Specifications.

HEATERS

K. There shall be a water flow regulating valve water flow control method to control temperature installed for convenient operation by the operator. EXCEPTION: Type AI and II and D vehicles -located at or near the engine.

STEPS

D.2. The step tread shall have a 1.5" white, skid resistant, pebble type nosing that contrasts in color by at least 70% measured in accordance with the contrasting color specification in 36CFR, Part 1192, ADA of the current National School Transportation Specification and Procedure and is an integral piece without any joint extending to the leading edge of the nosing turndown. The vertical surface of the nose shall be smooth.

WINDSHIELD AND WINDOWS

F. Latch shall be designed to latch positively and securely, with ease of release that would enable pupils to open in an emergency.

GLAZING

Fire Blanket FIRE BLANKET

A fire blanket shall be provided with a storage pouch mounted to the wall conveniently located and identified as a fire blanket. The fire blanket shall meet CRR 16 part 1610 standard for flammability of clothing. Blanket shall be approximately 62 inches X 80 inches.

GLAZING

Tinted glass may be installed in all doors, windows and windshield. Tinted plastic, which complies with all applicable standards, may be installed in windows to the rear of the operator's compartment.

TRANSIT UNITS

71 Passenger

| 210HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV | \$ No Bid \$ No Bid \$ No Bid \$ No Bid |
|---|--|
| 77 Passe | nger |
| 210HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV | \$ No Bid \$ No Bid \$ No Bid \$ No Bid |
| 84 Passe | nger |
| 240HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 240HP, RE, Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid \$No Bid |
| 89 Passe | nger |
| 240HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 240HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV | \$No Bid \$No Bid \$No Bid |
| Transit Unit Vendor: N/A | |
| Steven E. Mitchell Store E. Mitchell Print Name) (Signature) | |
| Date October 17, 2008 | remaintain and an area or a consequent of the Polithera |
| Phone <u>540-433-0073</u> | parameter in the contract of t |
| Toll Free Phone Number800-782-4474 | 11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11- |
| Fax: <u>540-433-0099</u> | |
| =mailsteve@kingmorsupply.com | |

CONVENTIONAL UNITS

24 Passenger

| Type A1 – 130HP – Automatic Transmission | \$ <u>54,940.00</u> \$No Bid | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Type B – 130HP – Automatic Transmission | Ψ1 | | | |
| 30 Passenger | | | | |
| Type A1 – 130HP – Automatic Transmission | \$ No Bid | | | |
| Type B – 130HP – Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| 35 Passenger | | | | |
| Regular - 175HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Sp. Education - 175HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$Included in Bid | | | |
| 47 Passenger | | | | |
| Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Sp. Education - 190HP - Automatic Transmission | \$ No Bid | | | |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$ No Bid | | | |
| 53 Passenger | | | | |
| Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$ No Bid | | | |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$ No Bid | | | |
| 59 Passenger | | | | |
| Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$No Bid | | | |
| 65 Passenger | | | | |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid | | | |
| Regular - 225HP Automatic Transmission | \$ No Bid | | | |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$No Bid | | | |

CONVENTIONAL UNITS - Continued

| 71 Passen | ger |
|--|--|
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$ No Bid |
| 77 Passer | nger |
| Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 225HP - Automatic Transmission | \$No Bid \$No Bid |
| Delivery To Charleston, WV | \$No Bid |
| | |
| DELIVERY: | |
| Bidders must state number of days after receipt of of for delivery shall be no greater than 120 days. This | order (ARO) for bus delivery. Number of day does include "letters of intent". |
| Buses will be delivered within 120 | _days ARO. |
| | • |
| Conventional Unit Vendor: Kingmor Supply, Inc. | |
| Steven E. Mitchell Stew E. Muttell | |
| Print Name) (Signature) | |
| DateOctober 17, 2008 | |
| Phone 540-433-0073 | - |
| Toll Free Phone Number 800-782-4474 | |
| Fax: <u>540-433-0099</u> | And the state of t |
| Emailsteve@kingmorsupply.com | |

Special Needs - Conventional

| | 53 Passenger | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|----------|
| 210 HP - Automatic Transmission | | \$No Bid |
| | 59 Passenger | |
| 210 HP - Automatic Transmission | | \$No Bid |
| | 65 Passenger | |
| 225 HP - Automatic Transmission | | \$No Bid |
| | 71 Passenger | |
| 225 HP - Automatic Transmission | | \$No Bid |
| | 77 Passenger | |
| 225 HP - Automatic Transmission | | \$No Bid |

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1. | Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has res | ided continuously in West | Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced- |
|-------------------------------------|---|---|--|
| | ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) ownership interest of Bidder is held by another indi- maintained its headquarters or principal place of preceding the date of this certification; or, | years immediately preced ividual, partnership, assoc business continuously in | ling the date of this certification; or 80% of the iation or corporation resident vendor who has West Virginia for four (4) years immediately |
| | Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate and which has maintained its headquarters or prin years immediately preceding the date of this certification. | cipal place of business wil | oys a minimum of one hundred state residents thin West Virginia continuously for the four (4) |
| 2. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, du working on the project being bid are residents of Wimmediately preceding submission of this bid; or, | ring the life of the contract | t, on average at least 75% of the employees |
| 3. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minir affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headque minimum of one hundred state residents who cere employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's econtinuously for the two years immediately precedents. | num of one hundred state arters or principal place o tifies that, during the life o mployees are residents o | residents or is a nonresident vendor with an of business within West Virginia employing a fithe contract, on average at least 75% of the fi West Virginia who have resided in the state |
| 4. | Application is made for 5% resident vendor postder meets either the requirement of both subdiv | reference for the reason visions (1) and (2) or subd | checked: ivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, |
| 5. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a vete and has resided in West Virginia continuously for submitted; or, | ran of the United States an | med forces, the reserves or the National Guard |
| 6. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the purposes of producing or distributing the commodic continuously over the entire term of the project, o residents of West Virginia who have resided in the | e United States armed force ties or completing the proje n average at least sevent | es, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for ect which is the subject of the vendor's bid and y-five percent of the vendor's employees are |
| requirer against | understands if the Secretary of Revenue determine ments for such preference, the Secretary may orde such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or pu | r the Director of Purchasir bid amount and that such | ig to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty |
| authorize the required deemed | nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Dire ired business taxes, provided that such information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. | ector of Purchasing approp n does not contain the am | riate information verifying that Bidder has paid ounts of taxes paid nor any other information |
| and acc | enalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia curate in all respects; and that if a contract is it s during the term of the contract, Bidder will n | issued to Bidder and if | anything contained within this certificate |
| Bidder: | Kingmor Supply, Inc. | Signed: | E. Malkell |
| Date: O | ctober 17, 2008 | Title: Bus Sales Manage | er |

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

| RFQ | No. | SBUS09 |
|------------|-----|--------|
| | | |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: Kingmor Supply, Inc | - | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|------------------------|--|
| Authorized Signature: | E. Middle | Date: October 17, 2008 | |
| | | | |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Kingmor Supply, Inc. The School Bus, Parts & Seat People

3400 Cross Keys Road Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

TELE: (800) 782-4474

FAX: (540) 433-0099

October 17, 2008

WV Purchasing Division 2019 Washington ST E PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RE: Bid Exceptions

- 1. Stop arm and crossing gate will be electric not air operated.
- 2. Auxiliary fan will be mounted RH side above windshield. Will not mount on driver side due to visibility.
- 3. Stepwell will be CBC standard 2 step.
- 4. Exception to requirement for chassis "heater bibb" connection, one inch inside diameter hose.
- 5. Econ mode for transmission not available on Type A.
- 6. 5 Year warranty transmission not available on Type A.

I look forward to serving your school transportation needs. Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance now or in the future with your school bus needs.

Sincerely,

KINGMOR SUPPLY, INC.

Steven E. Mitchell Bus Sales Manager

/amr



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER SBUS09

| PA | Ğ | ं | |
|----|---|---|--|
| | | 7 | |

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 304-558-8802

540-433-0073 *426111652 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | IMS OF SAL | E | SH | IP VIA | | F.O | 3 | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|------------------|--------|--|--|--|--|------------------------------|---|----------|--|
| 09/23/ | 09/23/2008 | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| BID OPENING DATE: | Harraman Albanda | 10/22/ | | CAT | | | | OPENING ' | | |
| LINE | QUAN | TITY | UOP | NO. | ITEM | NUMBER | | UNIT | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | 2.1.2.2.4.1.4.4.4.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1. | | | | | | |
| | ***** | ***** | ***** | **** | MIJCINGACICI | NO | 1 * * * | ***** | ****** | ** |
| | | | | | | IVO. | | | | |
| | 1 MAN | DATORY | PRE- | BTD M | EETING I | HAS E | BEEN | MOVED TO | | |
| | | | | | M. SAI | | | | | |
| | , | , | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | EMENT I | | | | | |
| | DOC | | | | | | | NED WITH | | |
| | BID | | 1 1 | [| ł . | | AM MA | Y RESULT | IN | |
| | | | 1 : | ON OF | YOUR B | ID. | | | | |
| | EXH | IBIT 1 | .0 | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | ***** | ***** | * * * 1277.77 | | יירוזאים. | ואז אזר | . 1**** | ****** | * |
| | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | | | V V CIN | | JENDU | | | | ` " |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | : | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | and the same of th | ٠ | | | | |
| | | | | | *************************************** | | | · | | |
| | | | | | | | : | | | |
| | | | | | | | • | | | 6 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | ļ. |
| | | | | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | | | | - | - | | | NAVA- | | |
| | | | | ************************************** | | | | | | |
| BALLA VANDERS | | | | | | | | ļ., | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | ************************************** |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ************************************** | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FO | Service Control (Control Control (Control (Contr | and constitution of the last | NDITIONS | | _ |
| SIGNATURE | E. 19 | robble | 6 | | | TELE | PHONE | DATE | | |
| MILE | | F | EIN | | | | | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | | |
| 3.471 | FUDEOD | | TO DEC | MODE | T NIANAE AN | ID ADD | DECC | | | I FD 'VENDOR' |

REQUISITION NO.: SBUS 09

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

| ADDENDUM NO.'S: |
|-----------------|
| NO. 1 |
| NO. 2 |
| NO. 3 |
| NO. 4 |
| NO. 5 |

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPÉCIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

Chypia In Deprode, Sales Coordinator SIGNATURE Vingmor Supply, Inc.

10/20/08



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

p

ō

AFO NUMBER SBUS09

| PAGE | |
|------|--|
| 1. | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JO ANN ADKINS 804-558-8802

540-433-0073 *426111652 KINGMOR SUPPLY INC 3400 CROSS KEYS ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAL | | SHIP | VIA | | F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|------------|------------|---|------------------|--|-----------------------------|--|---|---|
| 10/10/2008 | | ···· | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 10/22/2008 | | | BID QP | | | NING TIME (| 1;30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM N | JMBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | 300000000000000000000000000000000000000 | (20)23 (03) (03) | | | 10140346 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | L |
| | | | | | | | | • | |
| | | | | | | | L., | | |
| | ***** | **** | **** | ADDE | NDUM NO. | 5 **** | ** | ***** | |
| | a com | ייטט מה | DOTEST. | מא תיד (רו | T CTADIF | ፓ <i>ር</i> ሃአመድ ለእ ፣ | <u> </u> | ACHED, 1 PAGE | 7 |
| | L. SBU | 509 SP. | BCTTT. | PHITO | N CLARIF. | ICMITON 1 | 47.1 | ACRED, I PAGE | · • |
| | D CRIT | O MANI | DATOR: | V DDE | BID SIG | N TN SHE | L ETS | , ATTACHED. | |
| | E. DDO: | JJ PERIN | | , . IVII | | | Ti | , | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | **** | ***EN | OF : | ADDENDUM | NO. 2 * | *** | ****** | • |
| | | | | | | | - | | |
| | | | | | | • | ĺ | • | |
| | | | | | | | | | *************************************** |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 0001 | | | ĘΑ | | 0 70-30 | | 1 | | |
| | | 1 | <u></u> | _ | V. C. | - | | | |
| | SCHOOL | BUS C. | HASSI | j. | THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O | | ` | | |
| | | | | | ************************************** | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR | | ITIDN | 444444444444444444444444444444444444444 | |
| SIGNATURE | E. 177 | there | | | | TELEPHONE | | DA' | E. |
| finte | — <i>–</i> | F | EIN | | ····· | | T | ADDRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | TALASAT AND | | | DAOE ADOVE LAD | |

2009 SCHOOL BUS SPECIFICATION ADDENDUM II

BRAKES

- B. ABS automatic traction control system should shall be standard on units with air brakes
- B. 1. d. Be protected by a desiccant typed air dryer, with an ADIP or equal spin-on replaceable filter.

TRANSMISSION

A. Warranty for the transmission should shall be 5 yrs. unlimited mileage.

SPECIAL EDUCATION SCHOOL BUS

FASTENING DEVICES

A.9. The floor anchorage track system shall consist of 4 tracks and shall be "L" type.

B.2.g. An external quick connect charging port on the air tank to charge the school bus air system in the event of a compressor failure shall be provided.